

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

THE BROOKLYN BRANCH OF THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF
COLORED PEOPLE,

Plaintiff,

v.

PETER S. KOSINSKI, in his official capacity as Co-
Chair of the State Board of Elections, et al.

Defendants.

Case No. 1:21-cv-07667-KPF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ALLEGATIONS/STATEMENT OF FACTS..... | 3 |
| A. Historical background and the statute at issue..... | 3 |
| B. Plaintiff’s allegations | 5 |
| LEGAL STANDARD..... | 7 |
| ARGUMENT | 7 |
| I. PLAINTIFF FAILED TO ADEQUATELY PLEAD STANDING | 7 |
| II. N.Y. ELECTION LAW § 17-140 RESTRICTS CONDUCT, NOT SPEECH..... | 14 |
| III. THE STATE CAN REGULATE EXPRESSIVE CONDUCT AT POLLING PLACES DURING VOTING HOURS..... | 18 |
| IV. PLAINTIFF’S VAGUENESS AND OVERBREADTH CHALLENGE SHOULD BE DISMISSED..... | 21 |
| A. Vagueness | 21 |
| B. Overbreadth..... | 24 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>ACLU v. Alvarez</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 115354 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 28, 2010)..... | 14 |
| <i>Adam v. Barr</i> , 792 F. App’x 20 (2d Cir. 2019) | 9 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... | 7 |
| <i>Babbitt v. UFW Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)..... | 8 |
| <i>Bordell v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 922 F.2d 1057 (2d Cir. 1991)..... | 14 |
| <i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)..... | 3, 24, 25 |
| <i>Brown v. Louisiana</i> , 383 U.S. 131 (1966)..... | 16 |
| <i>Burns v. Town of Palm Beach</i> , 999 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2021)..... | 18 |
| <i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)..... | passim |
| <i>Butts v. City of New York</i> , 779 F.2d 141 (2d Cir. 1985)..... | 20 |
| <i>Cayuga Nation v. Tanner</i> , 824 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 2016)..... | 9, 13 |
| <i>Centro De La Comunidad Hispana De Locust Valley v. Town of Oyster Bay</i> , 868 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2017)..... | 8 |
| <i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)..... | 23 |
| <i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984)..... | 15 |

Clingman v. Beaver,
544 U.S. 581 (2008)..... 19

Copeland v. Vance,
893 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 24

Dallas v. Stanglin,
490 U.S. 19 (1989)..... 15

Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman,
137 S. Ct. 1144 (2017)..... 24

Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman,
803 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 24

Faculty Alumni, & Students Opposed to Racial Preferences v. N.Y. Univ.,
2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 25501 (2d Cir. Aug. 25, 2021)..... 10

Farrell v. Burke,
449 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 21

Feldman v. Reagan,
843 F.3d 366 (9th Cir. 2016) 16

Fort Lauderdale Food Not Bombs v. City of Fort Lauderdale,
901 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2018) 16

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 7

Genco Importing, Inc. v. City of N.Y.,
552 F. Supp. 2d 371 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 21

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... 12

Hill v. Colorado,
530 U.S. 703 (2000)..... 23

Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977)..... 8

Hurley v. Irish American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston,
515 U.S. 557 (1995)..... 15

Irish Lesbian & Gay Org. v. Giuliani,
143 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 8

J.S. ex rel. N.S. v. Attica Cent. Sch.,
386 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 7

Johnson v. District of Columbia,
71 F. Supp. 3d 155 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 9, 13

Jones v. Schneiderman,
974 F. Supp. 2d 322 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 15

Knife Rights, Inc. v. Vance,
802 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 9

Knox v. Brnovich,
907 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2018) 17

Kolender v. Lawson,
461 U.S. 352 (1983)..... 21

Laird v. Tatum,
408 U.S. 1 (1972)..... 8

League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc. v. Lee,
2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60368 (N.D. Fla. Mar. 31, 2022) 12, 17, 18, 21

Lichtenstein v. Hargett,
489 F. Supp. 3d 742 (M.D. Tenn. 2020) 17

Lowell v. Lyft, Inc.,
352 F. Supp. 3d 248 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 13

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 7, 8, 11, 12

Makarova v. United States,
201 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 7

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm'n,
138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)..... 2, 15

McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm'rs of Chicago,
394 U.S. 802 (1969)..... 20

Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky,
138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018)..... 25

N.Y. Civil Liberties Union v. N.Y.C. Trans. Auth.,
684 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 8

New Ga. Project v. Raffensperger,
484 F. Supp. 3d 1265 (N.D. Ga. 2020) 17

NRDC, Inc. v. Wheeler,
367 F. Supp. 3d 219 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 13

Poe v. Ullman,
367 U.S. 497 (1961)..... 14

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.,
547 U.S. 47 (2006)..... 15, 19

Schwarz v. Town of Greenwich,
562 F. Supp. 2d 242 (D. Conn. 2008) 10

Shipping Fin. Servs. Corp. v. Drakos,
140 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 7

Silberberg v. Board of Elections of New York,
272 F. Supp. 3d 454 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)..... 4, 18, 20

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... 8, 12

Sweet v. Sheahan,
235 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 7

Texas v. Johnson,
491 U.S. 397 (1989)..... 16

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.,
393 U.S. 503 (1969)..... 16

United States v. Albertini,
472 U.S. 675 (1985)..... 20

United States v. O’Brien,
391 U.S. 367 (1968)..... 2, 19

Vermont Right to Life Committee, Inc. v. Sorrell,
221 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 13

Voting for Am., Inc. v. Steen,
732 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2013) 17

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989)..... 20

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 8

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party,
552 U.S. 442 (2008)..... 19

Wise v. City of Portland,
483 F. Supp. 3d 956 (D. Or. 2020) 17

Younger v. Harris,
401 U.S. 37 (1971)..... 9, 14

Zalewska v. Cty. of Sullivan,
316 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 15, 18

Statutes

Endangered Species Act §7 12

Elec. Law § 8-102 22

Elec. Law § 8-104(1) 21

Elec. Law. § 8-100(2) 23

Elec. Law. § 8-600(4) 23

Elec. Law § 17-130 4

Elec. Law § 17-130(10) 18, 20, 21

Elec. Law § 17-140 1, 5, 16

Elec. Law § 17-142 21

Elec. Law § 17-142(1) 23

L. 1985, ch. 154, § 1 5, 22

L. 1992, ch. 414, § 1 5

L. 1906, ch. 503, § 1 5

L. 1892, ch. 693, § 41o 5

Rules

FRCP 12(b)(6) 7

Regulations

9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 6211.6..... 22

Other Authorities

Article III of the U.S. Constitution 2, 7

W. Ivins, The Electoral System of the State of New York,
PROCEEDINGS OF THE 29TH ANNUAL MEETING OF THE
NEW YORK STATE BAR ASSOCIATION 316 (1906) 4
